
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no

representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability

whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of

the contents of this announcement.

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2678)

TEXHONG INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED
天虹國際集團有限公司

SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT

DISCLOSEABLE AND CONNECTED TRANSACTION

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO THE

ACQUISITION OF ASSETS IN VIETNAM

Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 7 November 2022, 8

December 2022, 3 February 2023 and 15 March 2024 (the ‘‘March Announcement’’) and

the circular of the Company dated 9 December 2022 (the ‘‘Circular’’) in relation to,

among others, the Acquisition. Terms used herein shall have the same meanings as

defined in the March Announcement and the Circular unless otherwise indicated.

The Board wishes to provide the shareholders of the Company with more information on

the background and current progress of the Registration and the reasons and benefits of

the Second Supplemental Agreement.

CLASSIFICATIONS OF TECHNICAL INFRASTRUCTURE LAND

According to the Group’s Vietnam legal advisers, technical infrastructure land for

‘‘common use’’ refers to land providing necessary support to an industrial park, such that

any infrastructure projects thereon must be the industrial park’s investment alone, and

no third party investor is permitted to invest in or operate in any such infrastructure

projects. Land rent exemptions are also granted for technical infrastructure land for

‘‘common use’’. On the other hand, third party investors are allowed to invest in

infrastructure projects on technical infrastructure land for ‘‘private use’’ and use them to

carry out business activities.

– 1 –



As further elaborated below, Land Lot 2 has been recently classified by the Quang Ninh

Economic Zone Authority (‘‘Quang Ninh EZA’’) as technical infrastructure land for

‘‘private use’’. On the other hand, no formal opinion has been expressed by the Quang

Ninh EZA for Land Lot 1 as at the date of this announcement. As noted by the Group’s

Vietnam legal advisers, Land Lot 1 is classified as ‘technical infrastructure land’.

However, its decisions of approval of planning and master plans do not further specify

whether it is designated for ‘‘common use’’ or ‘‘private use’’. If such land is classified as

‘common use’, applications need to be made to change its functions before transfer of the

land use rights thereto can be made.

Based on the analysis of the Group’s Vietnam legal advisers, on the basis that (i) project

on construction and business of infrastructure facilities of an industrial park refers to ‘‘an

investment project using land for constructing synchronous technical infrastructure at

the industrial park’’, and the presence of the clean water treatment plant in the Industrial

Water Facilities thereon is highly likely to be viewed as ‘‘synchronous technical

infrastructure at the industrial park’’, i.e. supporting infrastructure necessary for the

operations of Hai Ha Industrial Park, such that Land Lot 1 may be viewed as a land ‘‘for

constructing synchronous technical infrastructure at the industrial park’’ and therefore

may be classified for ‘‘common use’’; and (ii) the land rent exemption granted in respect

of Land Lot 1 is applicable to land used for ‘‘construction of infrastructure for common

use in industrial parks’’ pursuant to the applicable land laws, it is likely that the Quang

Ninh EZA will consider Land Lot 1 to be technical infrastructure land for common use,

therefore requiring an application to change the function of the land.

LAND RENT

Because Land Lot 1 and Land Lot 2 had previously been granted land rent exemptions by

the Quang Ninh EZA and Quang Ninh Department of Tax, in order for Texhong

Industrial Park to transfer the land use rights of the Land and the assets attached thereto,

as disclosed in the Circular and as advised by the Group’s Vietnam legal advisers, it

would be necessary to first make full payment of land rent on both lots of Land

according to the applicable land laws by repealing the grant of land rent exemption and

replacing it with another decision on collecting and calculating the land rent. Such land

rent would need to be paid by Texhong Industrial Park in full before the transfer.

However, because the licensing procedures for adjudicating the land rent payable and

amending or repealing the previous grant of land rent exemptions are unclear and depend

on the opinion and internal process of the competent authorities in the Quang Ninh

Province, it is currently unclear the amount of land rent that would be payable and

precisely when such adjustment will be completed.

As advised by the Group’s Vietnam legal advisers, the maximum amount of land rent

exempted on both lots of Land would be approximately USD1,398,000.

– 2 –



STEPS TAKEN TO PROCURE THE REGISTRATION SINCE 31 MARCH 2023

Land Lot 1

The Group’s Vietnam legal advisers had previously advised that, because no formal

opinion on the use of land has been expressed by the Quang Ninh EZA for Land Lot 1, it

would be prudent to make an application to change the function of Land Lot 1 before

proceeding with the Registration.

To this end, bids had been submitted to the Quang Ninh EZA to select a consulting unit

for changing the function as shown in the master plan in respect of Land Lot 1; an

appraisal council for the master plan of urban and construction planning has been

established under the approval authority of the Quang Ninh People’s Committee; and the

application for approval of the task of adjusting the master plan had been submitted to

the Quang Ninh People’s Committee. As at the date of this announcement, the Quang

Ninh People’s Committee is still considering the application for approval of the task of

adjusting the master plan and no decision on approval of the task of adjusting the master

plan has been rendered yet.

In addition, certain certificates of land use rights in respect of the Land have been applied

for and re-issued to include certain assets attached on Land Lot 1 so as to comply with

the applicable real estate and land laws and enable the transfer of the assets attached to

the Land.

Land Lot 2

Based on the information provided by the Group’s Vietnam legal advisers, according to

the current interpretation and opinion of the Quang Ninh EZA, Land Lot 2 has been

determined as technical infrastructure land for ‘‘private use’’ in early March 2024, and

Texhong Industrial Park was therefore not required to change the function of Land Lot

2. However, as stated in the March Announcement and as mentioned above, certain

adjustments to the land rent licenses to the Land would still need to be made before its

land use rights can be transferred. As at the date of this announcement, the Quang Ninh

EZA is still in the process of considering the application to repeal the decision on land

rent exemption granted on Land Lot 2, after which the land rent payable shall be

adjudicated.

– 3 –



Although the land use rights to the Land has not yet been transferred to the Group, the

Group has been receiving the revenue generated by the Assets since the Completion Date.

Notwithstanding that the transfer and Registration have not yet been completed, the

operation of the Assets have not been affected. Under the Asset Purchase Agreement, (a)

Texhong Industrial Park has a duty to manage the project sites on the Land and the data

records pertaining to them pending the completion of the transfer, and pay to HK Co or

its subsidiaries any revenue generated from the Assets after deducting any operating costs

between the Completion Date and up to the date of the completion of the transfer

procedures; and (b) HK Co shall be entitled to all revenue generated from the Assets

from the Completion Date. Accordingly, as confirmed by the Group’s Vietnam legal

advisers, the continued operation of the Assets by Texhong Industrial Park and

consolidation of the revenue generated therefrom by the Group pending the completion

of the transfer of the land use rights to the Land are in accordance with the terms of

contract mutually agreed by the parties and are in compliance with the applicable laws.

LEGAL PROCEDURES TO BE CARRIED OUT FOR THE REGISTRATION

In light of the current circumstances, according to the Group’s Vietnam legal advisers,

the below actions will need to be taken in respect of Land Lot 1 and Land Lot 2 in order

to effect the Registration. The expected date by which they should be completed as set

out below are based on the negotiations between Texhong Industrial Park and the

relevant authorities.

Land Lot 1

PHASE STEP WORK DETAILS
APPRAISAL AND APPROVAL

AUTHORITY

EXPECTED

TIMELINE

(dd/mm/yy)

I 1 Adjustment of the

relevant master plan to

change the function of

Land Lot 1

Quang Ninh People’s Committee 01/06/2023–

29/04/2024

2 Adjustment of the

decision on lease of

land and the decision

on land rent exemption;

issuance of new decision

Quang Ninh Department of

Natural Resources and

Environment; Quang Ninh

People’s Committee; Quang Ninh

EZA

02/05/2024–

31/05/2024

3 Determination of land

rent

Quang Ninh Department of

Natural Resources and

Environment shall calculate the

land rent; Quang Ninh

Department of Finance shall

appraise; Quang Ninh People’s

Committee shall approve.

01/06/2024–

31/07/2024

– 4 –



PHASE STEP WORK DETAILS
APPRAISAL AND APPROVAL

AUTHORITY

EXPECTED

TIMELINE

(dd/mm/yy)

4 Issuance of the notice

on land rent payment;

payment of land rent by

Texhong Industrial

Park

Quang Ninh EZA 01/08/2024–

15/08/2024

5 Adjustment of the

investment registration

certificate

Quang Ninh EZA 16/08/2024–

16/10/2024

6 Issuance of certificate

of land use rights,

ownership of houses

and other assets

attached to land

(‘‘LURCs’’) for

Texhong Industrial

Park and

HK Co

Quang Ninh Department of

Natural Resources and

Environment

17/10/2024–

18/11/2024

Land Lot 2

PHASE STEP WORK DETAILS
APPRAISAL AND APPROVAL

AUTHORITY

EXPECTED

TIMELINE

(dd/mm/yy)

I 1 Abrogation of the

decision on land rent

exemption; issuance of

new decision

Quang Ninh EZA 15/03/2024–

20/03/2024

2 Determination of land

rent

Quang Ninh Department of

Natural Resources and

Environment shall calculate the

land rent; Quang Ninh

Department of Finance shall

appraise; Quang Ninh People’s

Committee shall approve.

21/03/2024–

29/04/2024

3 Issuance of the notice

on land rent payment;

payment of land rent by

Texhong Industrial

Park

Quang Ninh EZA 02/05/2024–

08/05/2024

4 Adjustment of the

investment registration

certificate

Quang Ninh EZA 09/05/2024–

09/06/2024

– 5 –



PHASE STEP WORK DETAILS
APPRAISAL AND APPROVAL

AUTHORITY

EXPECTED

TIMELINE

(dd/mm/yy)

5 Adjustment of the

relevant master plan to

reflect the increase of

land area

Quang Ninh EZA 10/06/2024–

30/06/2024

6 Appraisal of the

environmental impact

assessment report

Ministry of Natural Resources and

Environment

01/07/2024–

30/08/2024

7 Appraisal of feasibility

study report (basic

design)

Quang Ninh EZA 01/07/2024–

30/07/2024

8 Approval of the design

on fire prevention and

fighting

Fire Prevention and Rescue Police

Department — Quang Ninh Police

01/07/2024–

30/08/2024

9 Construction permit Quang Ninh EZA 01/09/2024–

15/09/2024

II 1 Adjustment of the

investment registration

certificate

Quang Ninh EZA 16/09/2024–

30/10/2024

2 Adjustment of the

relevant master plan to

reflect the increase of

land area

Quang Ninh EZA 01/11/2024–

20/11/2024

3 Appraisal of the

environmental impact

assessment report

Ministry of Natural Resources and

Environment

21/11/2024–

31/01/2025

III 1 Adjustment of the

investment registration

certificate

Quang Ninh EZA 21/11/2024–

31/12/2024

2 Issuance of LURCs for

Texhong Industrial

Park and HK Co

Quang Ninh Department of

Natural Resources and

Environment

01/01/2025–

31/01/2025

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL

AGREEMENT

As disclosed in the March Announcement, the Board had considered, among others, the

advice from the Group’s Vietnam legal advisers in respect of the applicable laws and

regulations of Vietnam, the difficulties encountered in the Registration process as a

result, the necessary steps to take and the expected time needed to complete them.

– 6 –



Based on the expected timeframe of the legal procedures as illustrated in the tables above,

it is currently expected that the Registration can be completed by January 2025. As

advised by the Group’s Vietnam legal advisers, the likelihood of success of completing

the Registration is high. To allow for some buffer to cater for any unexpected delay, the

parties are hopeful that such can be completed by March 2025, and therefore an

extension of 12 months to complete the Registration was considered sufficient.

Furthermore, the Assets have, since Completion, constituted earning assets of the

Group and all revenue generated therefrom have been consolidated into the financial

statements of the Company. Upon Completion, the property and equipment constituting

the Assets have been accounted for as property, plant and equipment of the Group, while

the land use rights to the Land have been accounted for as right-of-use assets of the

Group. Since the Completion Date and up to 31 December 2023, (1) the Assets have

generated total revenue of approximately RMB109.2 million, comprising of external

revenue of approximately RMB41.8 million, being revenue attributable to the supply of

utilities to independent third party tenants in the Hai Ha Industrial Park, and revenue

generated from supply of utilities to members of the Group of approximately RMB67.4

million; (2) the Assets have generated net profit of approximately RMB15.9 million; and

(3) the Acquisition has been recorded as capital expenditure of approximately RMB321.1

million to the Group. Additionally, several new tenants have since entered Hai Ha

Industrial Park and are expected to gradually commence operations there in 2024, so it is

expected that more revenue and profit will be generated through the Assets in the future.

The Assets have thus proven to be a viable source of revenue for generating working

capital of the Group.

Furthermore, the Assets had been acquired with a view to reduce the reliance on Texhong

Industrial Park, as they can be used to provide and supply the Utilities to members of the

Group, instead of paying monthly fee to Texhong Industrial Park for the supply of the

same, as well as to reduce operating costs in the long run. Assuming the Group did not

purchase the Assets and continued to purchase the Utilities from Texhong Industrial

Park, the utilities fee which would have been paid by the Group to Texhong Industrial

Park since the Completion Date and up to 31 December 2023 would be approximately

RMB67.4 million. Acquisition of the Assets from Texhong Industrial Park as a one-off

expenditure would thus be more beneficial to the Group in terms of saving on operating

costs and diversifying income stream as compared with purchasing Utilities from

Texhong Industrial Park monthly in the long run. The Board is of the view that, to insist

on the Return Consideration and abandon the Acquisition would mean that the Group

will have to inevitably return to engaging in continuing connected transactions with

Texhong Industrial Park for the supply of Utilities in the Hai Ha Industrial Park.

Besides, as mentioned above, notwithstanding that the Registration has not yet been

completed, none of the Assets nor their operations have been affected as a result.

Accordingly, the Board is of the view that to insist on the Return Consideration at this

stage without affording the parties more time to advance with the Registration would not

be in the interests of the Group and the Shareholders.

– 7 –



As disclosed in the Circular, in case the Registration cannot be completed within 12

months from the Completion Date (now being extended to 31 March 2025), Texhong

Industrial Park shall return to HK Co for the consideration received together with all the

interest accrued in respect of the parcel of land together with the buildings and all assets

attached to the land which the Registration cannot be completed (after deducting the fees

generated from the provisions of Utilities in Hai Ha Industrial Park which has been

received by the Vietnam subsidiary of HK Co in respect of the parcel of land and the

operation cost of the Utilities).

Save as disclosed in the March Announcement and this announcement, so far as the

Directors are aware and as advised by the Group’s Vietnam legal advisers, there is no

other legal impediment to the completion of the Registration.

By Order of the Board

Texhong International Group Limited

Hong Tianzhu

Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 April, 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises the following Directors:

Executive Directors: Mr. Hong Tianzhu

Mr. Zhu Yongxiang

Independent non-executive Directors: Prof. Tao Xiaoming

Prof. Cheng Longdi

Mr. Shu Wa Tung, Laurence

– 8 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005B683964DA300C005B0042004E0050005D300D005D00204F7F752890194E9B8A2D7F6E5EFA7ACB7684002000410064006F006200650020005000440046002065874EF69069752865BC9AD854C18CEA76845370524D5370523786557406300260A853EF4EE54F7F75280020004100630072006F0062006100740020548C002000410064006F00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002E003000204EE553CA66F49AD87248672C4F86958B555F5DF25EFA7ACB76840020005000440046002065874EF63002>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisiblePrintableLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


